#### 502243295 02/26/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Multicom Technologies Inc.	10/01/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED
Street Address:	295 Phillip Street
City:	Waterloo
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2L 3W8

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13776858

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4163638429

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416 479 8647

Email: mmena@rowandlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Rowand LLP

Address Line 1: 2nd Floor, 8 Wellington Street East Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5E 1C5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 101-0034USP4

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Fraser D. Rowand

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment\_Multicom\_RIM#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Multicom\_RIM#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Multicom\_RIM#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029874 FRAME: 0538

OF \$40.00 13//6858

## PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Application Assignment, entered on Effective Date, is by and between Research In Motion Limited, a company organized and existing under the laws of Ontario, Canada, with its principal place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3W8 (the "ASSIGNEE") and Multicom Technologies Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Ontario, Canada, with its principal place of business at 203 Beaver Creek Road, Waterloo, Ontario N2T 2R8 (the "ASSIGNOR"). The ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE (each individually a "PARTY" or collectively the "PARTIES") are parties to a Patent Application Sale Agreement effective October 1st, 2010 (the "AGREEMENT").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 11/377,583, filed on March 17, 2006, entitled, "SOFT DECISION AND ITERATIVE VIDEO CODING FOR MPEG AND H.264" (the "APPLICATION");

WHEREAS, it is the ASSIGNOR's intention to assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the APPLICATION, together with any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues, provisionals, of such patent application and/or other child patents or patent applications to the extent they are entitled to priority from such U.S. patent application, and all foreign counterparts to such patents or patent applications now existing or that may exist in the future (collectively, the "RELATED PATENTS");

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of the ASSIGNOR'S rights, title and interest in and to the APPLICATION and RELATED PATENTS;

WHEREAS, each PARTY is duly authorized and capable of entering into the AGREEMENT; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR agrees that it has received full market consideration under the AGREEMENT.

NOW THEREFORE, for fair and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

PATENT

REEL: 029874 FRAME: 0539

ASSIGNOR hereby transfers, conveys and assigns any and all of its rights, title and interest in and to the APPLICATION; together with any and all RELATED PATENTS; together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages, to seek injunctive relief, and/or to obtain other remedies whether at law or equity or otherwise available in the jurisdiction of enforcement, for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid APPLICATION and RELATED PATENTS, whether such acts were/are committed before or after the date of this assignment; with the intent that the APPLICATION and RELATED PATENTS are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

Without limiting anything in the AGREEMENT, ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, to execute any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein, including, without limitation, any jurisdiction-specific forms for filing assignments for foreign counterparts of the APPLICATION in non-U.S. jurisdictions (including, without limitation, the European Patent Office and Canada).

ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent attorneys or agents to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the APPLICATION and RELATED PATENTS when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests The Commissioner of Patents, or any equivalent authority, to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other forms of protection, right and title granted upon the APPLICATION and RELATED PATENTS.

THIS ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR and its successors and permitted assigns.

IF ANY COVENANT OR PROVISION, or portion thereof, of this document is determined to be void or unenforceable, such void or unenforceable covenant or provision, or portion thereof, is hereby conceded to be severable from the balance of this document, and any such determination shall not, in any event, affect or impair the validity of the balance of the covenant or provision, nor shall it affect or impair the validity of any other covenant or provision herein contained.

PATENT REEL: 029874 FRAME: 0540 Signed this first day of UCtober 2010 ("Effective Date")

Multicom Technologies Inc.

Witnessed:

Lin Zheng

Address: Apt 10 - 5 Amos Ave., Wotter 60, ON, N2L 2W6, Canada

**PATENT** REEL: 029874 FRAME: 0541